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. !'~ :::~·:;DiSCIPLINARY PROCEEDING·s -· HOSTESS ACTIVITY -~ PRIOR SIM!LAR:· iu~:coRD-::· 
.. ,·:·'·OF· LICENSEE AND PREDECESSOR IN INTE.REST ~ AGGRAVATING C.!Rcu:MSTANCES ·~.'. 

, LI.CENSK SUSPENDED ·FOR 120 DAYS~ .. 
:· '" l .. - . In the Matter of Di~ciplin~ry 

Proceedings against · 

·1643 Atlantic Avenue ·Corporation 
t/a Paddock Int·ernational . 
1643 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic .Cit_y ~· N • . J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

H6"lder of Plenary. Retail Consumption· ) 
Licertse C-~99, issued by the Board 

, . of Commissione_rs of the City of ) 
· .. Atlahtic City. . . 

~~-----·--~-----~--~ 
' . . . 

tlcense.e; by Anne Levy, President, Pro se 

CONCt·USIONS·. 
and 

. 0-RDER 

... . ·.·:·. 

Edward F·._ Ambrose, .Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cqntrol. 

.:.· 

. Licensee ·pleads !!Q.!! vul t to a charge . allegi:r;ig that on· 
August 19~20:,.1965, it.permitted a female employed on its .li-· 
c.ensed .. ·p:remises to accept beverages at the" expense of .. a mcrle 
patron,· .. 1n violation of Rule 22 of State Regulation No. 20. · 

', . . . 

. . . _Reports of investigation disclose that. the .f.emale em~ 
.plqy~d.as.an entertainer on the licensed premises, accepted at, 
the :-expen.se of an agent of the Division a number of. champagne 

: lrcocktails'' (consisting. of domestic champagne .poured over cracked 
ice· :Ln ·a champagne glass) at a cost of $2 each and that at the · 
time there was present on the ·licensed premises, acting in the · 
capacity of manager, one Edward Kravis who, in conversation with 
the investigating agents after they had identified themselves, 
stated that ~ was being ''picked on" and that he runs the cleanest 
place in the city. 

' . ' ·. . . 

. l •• . ',. ·',:t16e.nsee. has ~· previ.ous. record of suspension of lice~se.." 
. <by the· Director:.,for .. one hundred·: fifty .. days effective May 7, 196~,; · 
:
1
.: .. ,fo;r:. permittii1g l·ndec·ent. 'entertainment, hostess. activity and ein~ .. · ·. 
·~,pioyme·nt- of:'',pon-resi,dents wi tho-µt perm! t~ Re 1643 Atlantic Avenue. 
\Corporation, .. ·Bu+Ietin .1515, ··Item. ·2; affirmed on appeal to the.· ... · 
>)lppe11·ate .Division in 1643 Atlantic Avenue Corporation v. Division 
·/af.r .,Alcoholic· Beverage· Control, 81 N.J •. Super •. 147·, reprinted·-· i·n 
'.: .. Bulletin. 1545, Item 1; with balance of suspension (int_errupted by· · 
·'the appeal) _re~mposed effec.tive December IO, 1963. · Re 1643 · 
·Atlantic· Avenue Corporation, Bulletin 1545, Item 2. 

. . · In· addition, the license of the licensee's predecessor 
in interest, Paddlock Inte:rna tional (A Corp.)·, of which Edward ... 
Kravis was then an officer, was suspended by the Director fo! .. ·, 
·sixty-five days effective April 23, 1962, for similar ent~rta~n- .. 
ment ·and hostess violations (Re Paddock International, Bull~ti~ . 

. 1429; . Item 2; BulletiR 1.452, Item 4) and previously
1 

~or ·rorty- ... · · 
f-iv~ days effective November 28, 1960, again. for· s~m1lar viola-

: tions Edward K.ravis then being president and a maJor stockhol.d~r 
'bt th~~ corporate licensee (Fte Paddock International,. Bulletin.: 
137.2, .. ltem 2). · / '· 
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Furthermore, the license of Edward Kravis, Predecessor .. 
in interest of Paddock_ International. (A Corp.)~ was s-u~ended by 
the mun:Lcipal issuing authority. for ten days effective:,, .. ·December · 
11, 19.39, for permitting indecent entertainment; again ·ror ninety .. 
days effective August 27,· 1943, OD:·a similar charge; and again f9r .. · 
thir.ty days effective November 25, -1943, for permitting dis.turb- .. 
ances and Upnec.essary noise~. ··- ·· · · ' 

The minimum suspension for a first offense. involving . . · :.: ._ 
an.aggravated hostess activit~.violation (which I deem· here p~esent). · 
is thirty days. Re Ask, Inc.·, Bulletin 1641, Iltem 2. -Disregarding 
the prior record of Edward Kravis individually because· o.ccurri.ng _ 
more than ten years ago but co11sidering th_~ prior reco:r;d of s~us- ·· 
pension of licen~e of the licensee and its predecessor·· in 'inte~est, 
to who~.-. it is. linked by its empl'qyment of Edward Krayis· as· ~ts ·:. ·. , , 
manager (1643 Atlantic Avenue C6rnoration v. Division of,Alcoholic· '.·': 
Beverage Control, supra) of three: prior violations similar· to that i · 
·Which is the subject of· the cnarge, and the repetitive· nature of .. ' 
the -violations. ( .fburth similar: within. five years)' as well ae the : . 
plea entered, under 61.11 of the circumstances· the license will be . 
suspended for one hundred twenty days. Cf. Re Garrabrant, ·Bulle~in 
1420, Itell'1: 4; Re Elcor, Inc.'· Bulletin 1515, Item I, bo'th indicat- · 
ing a quadruJ>ling ~. of -penalty .for a fourth., similar offense wi t~in · 
five years. · 

In jdditibn, the licensee is admonished that future 
similar violation may well resul·t· in ·outright revocation of 
the license~ 

Accordingly, it .is, on this 22nd- day of November, 1965, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C-199, 
issued by· the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
Oity t'o 1643 Atlantic Avenue Corporation, t/a PadClock International, 
for premises 1643 Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic .Citl, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for one hundred twenty (1201 days, commencing . 
at 7 a.in. Monday, November 29, 1965, and terminating at '7 a.m. -· · 
~uesdayj March 29, 1966~ · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI,. 
DIRECTOR. 

'" 

\ I 
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APPELLATE ·DECISIONS - H. & W. LIQUORS ,INCe· v .• WAYNE~ 

:j,::_:,~·:"(_·:. ff. ·&·. W •. Liquors .Inc., 
· ··:-: .. :· . .:,'-t/a ··ff. & ·W •. Liquors Inc., 

) 

) 

)' 

) 

. ' .. ' . 

Appellant, On App.ear 

v. 

-Municipal Council of the 
.. ·: .·i'.OWI).ShiP,. '.of Wayne, ) 

CONCLUSIONS, 
and 

ORDER 

'·. 
. . :·~ . . . Respondent •. ) 
. ··<·~·- ~·- - - i-.·- ·~ - -- ~ ~~.·...:. ..:....' 

' . .· . . . 

"George .J. Sokal~ki, · E_sq., Attorney: for Appellant~ 
.... ·Peter J~. Van-·Norde; Esq., Atto.rney for Respondent •. 

. BY. ·THE. DIRECTOR:.· 

. 'The Hearer has filed. -the following Report herein: 

Hearer.·•,s Rep<?rt 

. . . · .. This 1s an app~al from the denfal of ap application. for.'.a 
· place-t9-place transfer of · appellan~ 's plenary· ·~etail distributioµ. ·:· 
··.lic·ense :·n~s .for _the. 1964-65· lic.ensing year fr.om 1.5l.4 Route 46 to." ·. · 
~.prem~s·es to be ·constructed on Lot No. 3, Block ·573, easterly .sid_e.·:::·· 
'.:.o·f .R~ute 2·3., .. 'l;ownship of Wayne.. . · · 

: .'1 ' .· . . 

. . Appellant alleges in its petition of appeal that the 
action.of r.espondent was erroneous and should be reversed for the 
follow~ng reasons: 

.· 114. .The Appellant did comply with all the require­
ments of the municipal ordinances- pertaining to a trans­
fer of a plenary retail distribution license No. D5. 
The· reasons for t·:1e denial were reasons that would have 
applied to the original licensee if there had been 
limi t'ations connected with ahd binding upon said license 
which was not do!1-e. There is only one other D package 
lidense ·located :in the area as.s~t fdrth in the reasons . 
for.· denial· and this' present: lic.ense' in no way would cre-
·ate.· an over-.coricentrati.on of D-.~ licenses. The. Appellant 
a1so .. ::brciught ·forth the· fact · thB: t it is opera ting· under 

'.a': lease· ~rhich .. will c.ompel .. ·a. transfer from its present 
.lOcation·.to another location .somewhere:. in ·the Township 

.:· ·q°f Wayne· and sa_id ·Appel~ant, ·at·"the· present tir,ne,- is 
.-·:,:·.·unable·to.·1ocate'. any·other .location which does. not .con~.-

""':-.-.· / f1J~qt. wi t.h'. the .1.ocal · ordinanq~s •.. The Appellant,, .a:t the-
. ',. ":tfme or· the .hearing ·will ·produce· said lea$e for the ' 

: ··perus'ftl ·:.by _the; Di rec tor. '' . .. :.=. · · . · 
·: -/' fo 0 0 T ·~ • < 0 .. " 

, .".· :::<._-.:;·,;"·" .. :·:·:··.}~:~;~J?OilQ~nt,I·~·. ctrlSlt~~-n :.:corite:n~s· . .,tha t respond~nt. acted·. in 'its· 
.,:·s_ouncf:dJscretio!l· fn denying .. tr9.nsfer-:or· the "license ·.in qu.estion ....... . 

. . .,, :. : '. ~eLEin Wenti~g, all'omce~ of. ~ppell~nt, ~e~tified that 
".:; 'w~~n,·;:appel1arit: t>htained._· the ,.license· 1n··question for· ·its.· pre.sent'. .. ·: ·· 
. :·,.P:re·mrs:es / ... ~:.t: be<?ame ·.a-.. month7-to~mor+th ·tenant wi:t;ti ·the prpviso. ·that.::, 
;" Jt :'.m14·s __ t: vacate'. ~ri -October". 31·; ·.1965 ~ . -Thereafter .t.. · l;>e.~ng . awar~ : that>· . : . 
. -.:app_elfant .. wduld. be compell_ed ~o. mqve, · ap.pe~~ant retained .. -:two .-',r~.alt?:rs;.;:· 
. "•to'.',ffnd'· a new location. ' . - ' , . ' ' ... 

'':. ••• L • '' :. -,. : ~ ' , ' ~~ ·~, M ' • 

•, I ·• ".'~('. '' _, ,~ ! '•,'' i ' ; ; • i.' • '},' '. ·.~ ' ' ; 
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· . . . Samuel Hoi tsma, also an officer of appellant, testified 
·.:,'·that immediately after acquiring the licens'e, two real tors were 

: retained for the purpose or searching for a new lacatio_n. On~ cross · 
. ·~ examination:, Mr 9· ~oi tsma s tq ted: "We· don't have any arrangement~ We· 
:could hav,e moved out of there within the! first month if we had the · 
. location.· He's amious to occupy that store Q- That was the reason 
for us to .have that year lease.'' -Furthermore, when asked whether 

. the owner of· the premises 1 "would ex·tend a building for you if you 
were. to remain in th~t area", he answered, "Well,, we haven't made . . 
any.kind of arrangements with that and I don•t think we could probably· 
-- it wouldn't be too wise a move to be in that location." Moreover;. 
ther .. e was no offer or discussion with reference to same·. · · 

. ·William J. Wallace ~estified that he i.s a real.tor a~d si1:ica 
Octobe.r 30, 1964, attempted to find a new location for the liquor . 

. ·license; that two other locations were found but both did not meet . 1. · 

·the requirements of.the local footage ordinance in the ·municipality.· 
With reference to other liGensed premise·s, Mr. Wallace further tes""". 
tified that the nearest liquor'establishments on Route 23 included 
a.plenary retail consµmptio.n license appr.oximately_l517 feet from 
the p-roposed .site, another of the same class of license 1630 feet: 
~istant, a ·plenary retail distribution license in Packanack Shopping=~ 
Center over 2000 feet from the location "on the same side of Route · 
"iJof~.-

. Jacob J. DeOid, also a realtor, testified that_he tried 
to secure a new location for transfer of the license but that the 
~ite.for·which the transfer was denied is the only· one available 
~h ·~he muni·cipali~y at this point. 

. . 

.· . ·. ·. · ·." · · ,Ronald Sherwood, president of respondent Municipal Council, 
te$tlfied that for the best interest of the municipality, the license 
!n question was granted.to the prior holder thereof in 1961 because 
the location was considered to be favorable for a~license as it did 
pot cause licenses _to be concentrated in a. partf.cul<?-r area. Council-· 
~an.·Sherwood·~ .. further testified that at the hearing· before respondent 
ln October 1964, when the lie ense was acquir~d, appellant knew it 
.·would. have ·to tnove either to. an adjacent piece o'f property or to 
;sorne"·othe~ .place. in the township. Furthermore, he· testified that 
-one of the main. reasons·ne voted to deny the transfer was because 
'.th~ .. proposed location area is where the "licenses are already pri- · 
:.mar.ily. sltuated.·" · , · 

, ... 

... ...... . .......... '.:· .. T):ie :burden .of establ~shlng .that the. action of respondent 
".issuing: ·authority was erroneous -and should be reversed rests with 
:,appellant_ ... ·-Rule. 6 of State Regulation No. 15. No .one·· has a right. . 

tq-:. th~ . issuance .or .. transfer of a- license· to· sell alcoholic beverages. 
-._:zichermari·v~ .Driscoll~ 13.3.N.J.t~· 586; Biscamp-··v-.· Teaneck, 5 N.J., 
·,~~super·•, l.72::(App·. Div. 1949) o 
J. • •t' ,·'·· . 

. ~~ .. ·.' ~; ": .. }~.·,~ ::-: .• . ·~ ' ' ~ J. 

"" · ,_. :_., . . :, " .. :·:_.-· Wii'et.t1er·· or ,not a lic·ense ·.should· be transfer.red. to a par-
>:- .·~ictila.r ·s.ec.tion of" .a· municipality rests in the sound· discretion of 
.~~-. ·~he-·:'.lOcal. :.Jss·uing· authority in the fi~s.t instance.·. Hudson Berg_e_n · 

.·~.:-~ .. county Retail Liquor Stores· Ass •n v. ·North ·Bermen et al.,. Bulletin 
· '..' 9971· Item .2 .•. ~ .Each".ml;lnicipal issuing authority has -wide discretion . 

.. ··;·;with· :~efer·ence. to· a·: :transfer of. a _-liquor. licerise_ wh~ch,: however, is 
':.,~ubjeo.t"tq.;·~eview _by· the Director .. in event of abus~ _of. its authority .. 

:, .. ·p·as:sarella ···v .. ·Atr·antic City· et al.,· l N. J. Super. 3).3.. Its action . "· 
." .. Will not ".be disturbed .. ··in .. the absence .of a. clear. abuse. of discretion•.'_· 
. ._BlaI1:ck· ·v~>Mag·no~ia~, . .3~._N~-J~ 484~ , :-_::!. · · 

. \ .. ·,• 
'.• .. ';' ' •, ,_· ' - '· 

·":- .:-::-.. -,··:<. > >"The. Di-rect~ri.s :function on \l.pp~ai's of the -.kind. now -under . 
. :,·c6hsicl'eratf.01( is". not to ·substitute- hi:s. personal. opinion .. for· that of.' 

· '·tli.€L-iss:uing'"."aut1ior.ity~· :: but nierely,.,to · deter~ine whether reasonablf.? .· '.: 
; .. _,6aus,e .. ·exfsts"'for:· i.ts·,_opinion antj.;. if ·,so; _to ._a~f.irm, irre~pective ·of.. . 

.>!:t\frfs· ··p~.r~.·o·na.1 ... v.fews·~". Lari·:jon2 . Inc~ ·v. <Atlantic Ci t;L,.· Bulletin. 130~, --. .. 
:·-.~'{X.i.teril.:i; ,:.: Bertrit>' · .~iquors·;: ·Inc-:· v •. · Blpomfiel~, · BulTetin- 1334,. I.t.~m· .. r~,~ ... : 
),:~':£·:;,.,/<::::: ... ·-.· .. -. . . .. 
. .. ~ . ·, 
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· :In Fanwood vf) Rocco, 59 NcJeSuper0 306, 323 (Appe Div • 
. 1960), aff\td 33 N. J .. 404 (1960), -~udge Gaulkin, among other things, 

stated: 

''The Director may not compel a municipal! ty to transfer 
licensed premises to· an area in which the municipality 
does not want them, because there mor~ people would· be 
able to buy liquor more easily. Such ~onvenience• may . 

·in a proper case be a reason for a municipality•s grant­
ing a transfer but it is rarely, if ever, a valid basis 
upon which the Director may compel the municipality to 
do so o" . 

. Moreover, it was st_ated in Fanwood that "No person is, as 
,a matter of ·law, ·entitled to _transfer of liquor license", and "If : 
the motive of the governing body is pure, its reasons, whether based 
on-. .morals, economics or aesthetics are immaterial"'" · · · 

If the site for 1 which the· transfer of license is sought is 
. .in the ~ame area as· its present location, the reasonableness of the . 

· ·_, ".-_action of respondent in denying the transfer might. be questionable. 
:~Howe~er,. in view of the fact.that the distance between the present 

premises and_ the proposed location for the new premises is approxi­
mately two miles, the proposed pr~mises may be properly cdnsidered 
to be situated- in a different sec·tion of the municipality~: 

·. · I might add that a month-to-month tenancy agreement between 
appellant corporate licensee and Robieus, Inc. (the landlord for the 
present premises), signed by officers of the respective corporations, 
was m~rked as an exhibit herein, which purported to end tenancy on 
October 31, 1965. However, Samuel Hoitsma, president of appellant,. 
·testified that al though there was no discussion with· the .landlord 
··concerning a pr_emises to be constructed for appellant, he (Hoitsma) 
was o.f the opinion that it would not be wise to remain at· the 
.present.location • 

. · · . . . This case can be distinguished. from Common Council of 
Hightstown v. HedyWs Bar·, 86 Ne.J.Super. 561, which affirmed the 
action of .the, Director in his reversal of the denial of an applica-. 

·· tion ·ror a place-to-place transfer by the local issuing authority-.. : 
· Hedy'fs ·Bar· v~ Hightstown,. Bulletin J.561, I,tem 2. Judge Goldmann, ·. 

speak:J.ng for the Appellate Division of the New Jersey Superior Court, 
·round. ·that ·the llce:ri~ee,}1was f_orced to relocate by a public agency, 
the Hightstown ~9using AuthoritY', which took· possession of the 
.p~_emis.es ·on· .August 1 1 ·1963·, when the tavern was obliged to cease 

.··operations.·n '_ In the' instant case, it is apparent from the testimony .· 
"of .'Mr •. Hoi tsma :that· appellant· is desirous of transferring the license 
from"the area.where it is- p~esently located and thus no negotiations 
we·r_e'. in_itiated. by ·appellant ·with Robie 9s, Inc .. for new ac;commodations. 
'• I ,' 

..... ," .... · .. · .. · ··"-' ·Afte~ ·consideration of all the evidence· herein, I conclude 
::· that the action ·of; responde-nt· in d'enying the transfer in question 

··. was neither :unreasonable nor· an abuse of discretion. · 
t. ' ' • ·-· 

' - . ~ : . .: '' . \. . . ' ·. . 

, .. : :':.: ·.; ... _.:.· .. ·: The:refore, it is recommended· that the said action of respon~· · 
. dent in denying the transf~r. of appellant's l:l.cense be affirmed arid 
":.that: the· appeal· he-rein be. dismissed. 

•I ' ' ;. . • ~ ' .. • • ' • ' I ' ' ·.., 

... ,. . . 

· · · C.onctusio.:ris and· Order 
.. ,·· ... -.·,· ·.:: .... 

, ...... "· · - · ·No:. exc.eptions to·, the ·Hearer's repor.t were ·filed pur~uant 
·<.:'J;o -~ule .1.:4: ,or· State Regula ti.~n No. 15. · · 

!.;, ·':;: 
"\ . 
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Having car·efuTly considered. the entire record, including 
·the transc·ript of testimony, the exhi-bits, and the Hearer's report,_ 
.I concur in the conclusions and: recommendation· of the Hearer and .· 
adopt them as my conclusions hereine 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this 12th day of November 196.5, .. 
. . . 

ORDERED that the acti·o·n · of respondent i_n. denying transfer · 
of appellant'~ license be a·nd the ·same is hereby affirmed, and that . 
. the appeal herein is hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

.. .3.. DJ;SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· IMM(JRAL,,iCTIVITY (INDECENT ENTERTAINMENT) -
·HOSTESS ACTIVITY· - FALSE STATEME.NT·~·IN LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR RECORD ·- LICENSE SUSP:W.NPED. FOR 65 .DAYS, LESS 5- FOR PLEAo. 

·.:: 

In the M~ttsr of Di~ciplinarY~ 
Proceedings against ... 

Stumble Inn, -Ince 
t/a Club Domino - . ·.. . ~ '' : . :· : 

169 Westminster.Place 
Lodi,- N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons.ump.-tton ) 
License C-7, issued by the Ma.ydr and 

· Council of th_e Borough of Lodi_ · ) 
. ·~, .'1 . 

. - - -.- - - - -. - - - -- - _ . ...,,,;;·.,....,..:~· - -

CONCLUSIONS. 
and 

ORDER 

· Licensee, by-Dominick DiChiara, ··President, Pro se 
Edward·Fo .Ambrose, Esqo, Appear.ing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging that on 
S~ptember 15, 1965, it (1) permitted a female entertainer to 
perform in a I·ewd, indecent· and ·immoral manner, in violation. 
of Rule 5 of· State Regul~tion No. 20, (2) permitted a female 

. entertainer to a~cept drinks at the expense of male patrons, 
in violation of Rule 22 of State.Regulation No. 20, and (3) in 

.its ~urrent·application for license, faiJed to di~close its prior 
·: s~spension of license, in v:Lolation of R.S. 33.:1""".25·~ 

. . 

... ·-. . . Reports of· invest~ga.tio.h, disclose· that, with ~espect 

.~,_to .. the first charge, a female ·entertainer wearing a two-piece 
::~_bikini-_type outfit with fringe,-·arter performing on the bandstand, 

·:-: ~oy~cl. to the .. top ·of the. bar dancing her .way around ·the length of: _· 
{.the, bar .... stopping before. male·. pat:r·ons ._and perforJning '~bumps arid . 

.->·:grinds". and e:µgaging in suggestive· gestures. · . 
.. ~ . . ~ ' . . . ' . . . : .. 

; '1 ~,; • •• • ' 

'::· •

1 

• . "· Licensee has a" pre'1iou~ .record.· of suspension of .license 
'.by:, the·· Director· f.or twenty days.:· ei'.f.ective May 12, 1964, for posses­
sion of_ ·_alcoholic beverages· in' b.ottles not truly labeled, the 

·"subject ~of. the .·third ch~rge. he~r::e:ip~ · . Re Stumble Inn, Inc., Bulle.-:-.. 
.. t~il -'1565, .. _· Item'-.7 o '; .. · · 

· ... ,; 

.. <·... . . . .. The. lic·ense will be,· ~s·il$.P.e'nded 'c;n the r.irst charge for- . 
~!l:.irty days;,_.._( cf-. ·Re Mctoughlin·~··&>Stock,· Inc., Bulletin 1611, Item: 
.;), on the second: ·charge for ·tw$!).~~ .. · .. days {Re- Club Rio,· Bulletin .. 

·. 1~94," ~tem. 3)., · and on. the third:·-_·c~~:rg.e _for ten days (Re -Marinello i 
, .. ·:· .... · ,'::· 
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Bulletin 1643, Item 4); ·-to which will be added five days by 
reason of the record of suspension of license for prior dis­
similar violation occurring within the past five years (Re 
Triple T. Inc., Bulletin 1639, Item 2), or a total of sixty-·· 
f~ve.day$, with remission of five days for the plea. entered; 
leaving a net suspension of sixty days. 

Accordingly, it is·; on this 15th day of November,.1965,. 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump-tion License -C-7, · 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Bo·rough of Lodi to. ntumple 
Inn, Inc., t/a Club Domino, for premises 169 Westminster-Place, 
liodi, be and the same is hereby .suspended for sixty (60) .. days, 
commencing at 3 a.m. Monday, November 22, 1965, and terminating· 
at 3 a.m •. Friday, Ja:nuary 21, 1966. ·} . . · 

JOSEPH" P. LO RPI,. 
DIRECTOR 

4~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATIO~ OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR.PLEA. 

In the M~tter ~f Disciplinar~ 
· Proceedings against 

Silvio A. Cinaglia 
t/a Pete's Cafe 
1.102 So. 4th Street 
Camden, N. J. 

) 

) 

)· 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-125, issued by the Muni-
cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control of the City of Camden 
------- ___________ ) 

.·CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

T. V~ DiMartino, Esq., by Leonard A •. einaglia, Esq.; Attorney 
for Licensee~ 

.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Be~erage Control. 

'. .·BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

'Lfcensee pleads !!Q.!1 vult to a charge alleging that on 
October 28, 1965, be sold a pi~t bottle of wine for off~prBmises · 
c.onsumption during· p.ours prohibi te.d by Rule 1 of .State Regulation·· 
No~ ,38. . 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
·by the Director for ten days effective August 20, 196~, for simi­
lar violation. Re Cinaglia, Bulletin 1476, Item 9. 

. .. . The prior record of suspension of ·license for similar 
-.. -violat.ion occurring within the past. ftve years considered, the 

·: :1i.cens~·w11~ be susp.ended f-or thirty days, with remission of five 
. · . .days for .,the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five · 
· days. . Re Gazi, Bulletin 1636, Item 8. ' : . " 

... Acco~dingly, it is., on this .15th day of November, 1965, 

· . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ~icense. C-125, 
1ssued by.the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control .of. 
the· City of C~mden to·Silvio A.· Cinaglia, t/a Pete'~ Oaf~, for . 
·pr;emises +,102 .. so •. 4th Street,. Camden, . .,be and the same is hereby .. 

. 'susp~nded · ro·r. twenty-five (25) days, ... commencing at 7 :oo. a.m. ·Mon- ' 
day., ._November. 22, 1965, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. Friday, 

.D~cember ~7~ 1965. 
. JOB~r_~!-~..__ LORDI, 
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5 ~ · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- SALE 1'0 NON-MEMBER - FALSE STATEMENT IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR SIMIIJAR RECORD LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR · 
JO D~SS, ·LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In_ the Ma~ter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings .against 

John Johnson Lodge #587 
I.B.P.O.Ec o-f. W., 
Victor and Grant Avenues 
Eatontown, PO Box 31, N. J., 

) 

) 

') 

) 

· Holde:h of Club License CB-I, ) 
issued by the Bo·rough. CO'uncil· of 
·the Borough' of Eatontown. ) 

~~---------~--~-~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
.· and 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Lewis Riley, Exalted Ruler, Pro se 
Morton B. Zemel, Esq.,- Appearing for Division of A1coholic 

Beverage_Control. 

BY TBE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads gu.ilty to charges alleging that (l}· 
on Septemqer 12, 1965, it sold drinks of alcoholic beverages 
to a non-member, in vio~ation of Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 
7, _and (2). in its current application, failed fully to disclose 
its record of prior.license suspensions, in violation~of R.S. 
33:1~25. 

Licen~ee has a previous record of suspension of lioense 
by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective Fegru­
ary 13, 1950, and for fifteen days effective April 20, 1959, both 
for sale to non-members, non-disclosure of.-the latter suspension 
being the subject of the second charge. ' . 

The prior record of suspension of license for similar 
violation occurring in·l950, more than ten years ago~ disregarded 
for penalty purposes but the prior record of suspension of license 
for Simila~ violation occurring in 1959, more than five but less 
than ten years ago considered, the license will be suspended on 
the first charge .. for twen~y days (R.e Twelve Aces Social Clu-b, 
Bulletin 1481, Item 9), and on the second charge for ten days 
(Re Marinello, Bulletin 1643, Item 4), or a total of thirty days, 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net · 
suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of Noyember., 1965, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-1, issued by. the .Borough · 
Council of the Borough of Eatontown to John John$on Lodge #fJ87 
I.B.P·.O.E. of w., for premises Victor and Grant Avenues~- Eatontown, 
be and the· same is hereby suspendeq for twenty-five (25J days, com­
mencing at 2 a.m. Monday, November 22, 1965, and terminating at 
· 2 a.m. Friday, December 17, 1496·5. o · 

JO_$EPH P. ~ORDI,. 
DIRECTOR 
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$,~,·,,.'DISQUALIFICATION .REMOVAL· P,ROCEEDlNGS - POSSESSION 0~ NUMBERS SLIPS -
PRIOR DISCIPLINARY RECORD AS LICENSEE ,- PETITION D'ENIED~ 

Ip/ th~ Matter of an Application ) 
~~ Remov~ Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant), 
to R.S •. 33:1~31.2 

) 
··Case No. 1931 
.- - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- ,- ) 

CONCLUSIONS · 
and 

ORDER 

Carl, H. ~-uerbach, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. .. Petitioner's crimin~l r.ecord disclos_es that on April· i3~-
1949, following a, conviction ,in the Camden County Court for· posses~,, .. 
sion_of numbe_r slips in violation of R.S. 2:147-J," he was sentenced·_·. · 
to.serve one to two years in New Jersey ·state Prison(-suspended) and 
·fined· ·$JOO. I.t further appears that in 19.35 p'etttione:r· was sen-" · · 
·tenced in a local magistrate's court to serve sixty days in the·· 
"Camd,sn County jail for .. v10·1a.ting the .State alcoholic beverage law 
arising ·from the.posse~sion .of a still (not in operation); that on 
October 10, 1954 he -was arrested on two charges ·0f--atrocious assault, 
·and battery; the charges were "no billed." It further appears that .. 
on ·January 22, 1963, local,police armed with a search warrant raided 
petitioner's home, fo'Uhd evidenc.e of gambling paraphernalia and ar­
·rested petitioner and his wife;· that ;.he and his wife were indicted 

. as co-defendants for violations of the lottery ·statute; that his·. ..· 

. wife was· convlcted, and that o-n January 29, 1964 the .indictment as"·: 
· to the petitioner_ was dismissed on the court's own motion. . · · · 

· ~ · ·· ·: . · · .... Since the crime of· wh.ich petitioner was convicted. in· 1949. 
· involves the .element of moral turpitude -(Re Elig. #735;. Bulletin ..: . 
·1596, Item 8), he was thereby: rendered ineligible to, be engaged iri" 

"·the alcoholic bev·erage industry in this State. R.S. 33:1-25, 26 •. ) 

In view of this it is unnecessary to determine whether or· 
not· petitioner's other conviction in 1935 involved that ·element • 

. ·At the hearing held herein, petitioner (54 years old) 
j~estified:,that he is married .and living with his wi,fe and son; .that· 
Tor the.past forty-five years he has lived in the same area where he 
·presently :resides; that since September 1963 he and his wife have . · . 
~operated a confectionery store; that, between 1941 and September 1963" 
. he was engaged in the retail liquor industry in this State in vari~ · · 

·. 'ous .. capacities. (bartender,, officer and stockholder of a. corporate ·. · · 
·. Iice.n.see, .ahd. partner in a· licensed pusiness); that subsequent to· . · 
. his conviction in 1949. he di,sclosed his lottery conviction in each.,:: . 
. :application for· a municipal license; that his conviction in 1935 wa$ 
·,in a local.· magistrate's court; that he did not list this corivi'ctiori.: ·.· 

.. 'in" his app;Lications beca:use .he did not believe it constituted a.·-.· ' 
.. ~c_onvi'ction of :-a-.crinie; that until .recently, when advised by his at-·., 
· ·;to·rney·, h~ was :unaware of his ineligibility to be engaged in the · ·, 
·"alcoholic.·beverage industry in thi~ State. 
·.'.' :~). :.; ' . . . . . ' . ' . . 

.·.~ ..... · .· : · ·P-etition.er further testified that he has disassociated .. , 
:himself· fro~ ~11 gambling activities; that he is asking for -the ~e~ 
·movp.l ·o·f his di:squalificat-ion .to be· free· t 0 ·., engage in the alc·oholic ·~ 

'-.':beve.rag·e industry in this S.tate arid- that, evEfr since hi_s '.convi·c.tioij'.·::; 
.:P~"· Apr-il 13, 19Li-9, he ha_s not been convicted of any crime·•·. - · 

· ·< . ·) T~~ .P6Hce .Departmen~ Of th~ municipality ~he;ein the pet~~ 
. tioner -resides re.ports. that. there: are no complaints or ·investiga~. , 
tions. p·res~ntly .. pe:p.ding against the petitioner. 

l 
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Petitioner. produced thre.e character witnesses (a. letter- . 
carrier, a retired railroad employee and an assistant supervi.sor of a 
hospttal) who te~tified that they have known the petitioner for more 

·than five years last past and that, in their opinion, he is now an 
honest, l~w-abiding person ~ith a good reputa.tion. ' 

. The records of this Division disclose that effective May 3, 
l960, the license of Franire, Inc., in which the petitioner was a 
five per cent. shareholder, was suspended by the then Director for 
·twenty days for an "hours" .violation and for hindering an investig·a­
tion; that petitioner was one of two bartenders on duty when the vio~· 
lations occurred, and that.· petitioner personally hindered the in- .. . ..·. 
vestigation, a most serious violation which threatens the entir.e en-,·· 
.forcement structure (Re Franire, Inc~, Bulletin· 1341, Item ·5); that ·• 
i~ 1944, when petitioner held a·license in partnership with John 
Walley, su.c;ti license was suspended for three days effective May 9, 
.1944, by this Divisio~, for sale ·of alcoholic beverages to woman over 
a bar (Re Robinson & WalJ:ey, Bulle~in 618, Item 5}; that effective ... 
July 20, 1953, .the license of ·Eff-a-sea, Inc., t/a·Knotty Pine Cafe, 
operated by petitioner, .his wi-fe and sister, was suspended by the 
lo.cal municipal authority for.~ix days for lottery activity.· 

. . . ~ 

The recoras of this-Division further disclose that be-. 
tween May 1957 and June 1960. a,·Mrs e --- (a sister of petitioner) was 

.. · the holder of forty-five shares. or f0rty-five per cent. of the .stock 
- . of the aforementioned Franire,. ·Inc., but that she was not the real. 

and beneficial o.wner of the same,_ .and that by reason thereof peti-. 
tioner participated in a. "fron"t1'·' ·situation whereby false answe·rs 

·were made by the licensee in its,.···license application. · · ...... 
.. ' . 

. . . .It further appears t{la:t.1 r°ollowing an investigation by .: 

. this Division,-· the petitioner,· ·:p:L·~ sister ·and wife (the holder of . 

. ·fifty- per cent. o_f the stock) div.·ested themselves of a 11 the cor­
porate stock of said licensee in the latter part of 1960. 

:To affor.d petitioner the relief requested it i~ necessary 
that I find.that he has been conducting himself in a law-abiding 

· nianner ·fcir .five· years last past and th:;3.t hts association with the:, 
.. alcbholic be~srage.indust~y will not be contrary to th~ public ·in~ 
terest .... See R.S.~· 33:1-31.2. · · 

. . . While tno_re than five years have elapsed since his convic-
tidn iri 1949, I am not satisfied by reason of petitioner's criminal 

·:· .. record.· (including the circumstances under which. he was arre.sted· in ... 
·: . J.96.3) .arid hfs apparent .. disregard for the alcoholic; beverage law of -.. : 
: ... ~his State· (~inderir;tg an inv<?stigation) and the rules and regulations 

." , of ... this'. Divi'sio.ri, that his association ·with the alcoholic beverage 
'· ·.·.industry,· wiJ.l nO't ·be contrary to the. public interest. · 

':'. ,-, AC~ordingiy, H is, on this 16th day of November, 19651 . . , 
..... '• . . t ' ' .•.. 

• , • ~ ~ t • ~:-. ! 

:> : ..... ·: .. · .. _ . ·· -O~DERED that the :·p.etition herein be and the same is h.ereby-_" 
... ~~hie~l.-·",: 

. ' ''' 
. . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI,_ 
DIRECTOR 
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7,l~·? ·.MORAL TURPITUDE - CONVICT.ION OF WILLFUL FAILURE 
.. RETURNS fl.ELD '.rO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE. 

. . . 

' RE: EligibilitY: No. 746 . · ..•. 9111·· ·.· / . ·r 
Applicant. seeks an advisory ·opinion ~s .t~: 'Whether·. or·· .. · 

not~h~ is eligible to be associated with the alcoholic bev'erage 
· industry in. this State - in~- view "of a conviction of· a· crime. 

·On tJanuary 19, 1963 the United States Attorney for the 
District of -~ew· Jersey filed a criminal information in: two counts 
·against the applicant alleging that. in 1958 and 1959.he.had gross 
.:incomes· of .. $11,800 and $24,316.701 respectively,-.and_ that he will­
fully· and knowingly failed to file his income· tax returns for said 
years;.-.in .violation of Section 7203, Internal Revenue Code; 26· 
U.s.c.·,~ Sec~ 72Q3. 

·Ori ·January 19, 1965, following a verdict ·of guilty by a 
jury, ·~pplicatl.ti" was· sentenced to serve concurrent·. sentences .of o:ne 
year·. "- A conviction of the crime of failure to ·file income tax ·re-· 
turns in violation of· .the ~afore.said section may or-may not -i11volve 
the element.of moral turpitude •. Re Case No. 1794.itJ ;.Since· the .in-

. sta.nt case i~cltided the element of willfulness, 1 t is my opinion . 
. tha.t the aforesaid conviction~,_ inv_olve the element of moral. tur.pi-
tude qf . Re Case No •. 1794, supra. See al so In re Depuy,· 10 ·N. J. 2 82 
(1952)·wherein the Supreme Court disqarred an attorney for knowingly 
and willfully failing to file income tax returns. 

In a memorandum filed by the applicant's attorney he 
admits that "the cases are too numerous to mention wherein it has 
been held that a crime involving intent or willfulness is one involv­
.ing moral turpitude." Applicant nevertheless contends that it is 

. the duty or· the Director in this particular case to go beyond the 
record lcharge, conviction and sentence) in dec.iding whether the 
af ciresaid convictions involve moral turpt tude, citing in -support· 
thereof, Sta.te Board of Med1cal Examiners v. Weiner, 68. N.J. Sup~r~-
468 (1961) •. An examination of this· case discloses that .thi.s ques:---. ;· 

-.·t~o~ .was left open by· t~e courtfil · . . . · · 
. '··_....-.... ., 

_ . . . Applicant· further qontends that the cour:t ~ommitted error 
_in its charge to· the jury and, by reason thereof, reques~.s. tha-t the 
·:same be considered in determining whether his convictions involve 

, '_,D:lora~. turpitude.· ·This case is now on appeal, _and. one. of th:e argu­
, '.ments raised .-therei_!l- is the ·judge's charg·e. · Whether .. o'r not· the · ,-

.. "judge committed' 'error is. for .. the courts to decide. ' . . 
' ' - • • I ' ' ., 

:. ... · .. ·; · .· ·Under 'the\ circumst~nce·s· I re.commend .··that ·applicant be ,: 
. advised that (1) in .-_the opinion .. of the Director, 'the -cr!nie· ·in· que·s-
. tion inyolve.~ m9ral turpitude; (Z) ·the Alcoholi·c ·Beverage Law of · · '\ 
this St~t~ (R.S. ·3J:1~25) provides ~hat no licerise .or· any class ·shall:. 
_be issued to .a· ·pers.ori ·con~ict:ed. of .a crime involving more.I. _turpitude·"~-'­
and (3) R~S!>.J.l:~~-26 and Rule 1 of State· Regulation No. 13 prov~de". '.· · 
that no· :J.icens.~e shall· employ or have connected with him; .. in. ~my.·:. · 

·:business ... ~apa_c:t ty what!3oever,. a per.son so disqual,ified ... _ .. ,'" :.. ._: ·.·'. : .. 

Approved~ 
. . - ; . 

(sd) J6~eph·P~- Lordi· 

JOSEPH P •. LORDI,. 
·.DIRECTOR,_.: 

' •' 

·:'''D~ted: ·November; 17:;_-:.·,1965_ ·"· 

, I. Edwa:rd · ~ada;, ! 

Attorney. 
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. 8 •... DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS.- SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON - PRIOR DIS­
SIMILAR· RECORD OF LICENSEE AND CORPORATION IN WHICH LICENSEE WAS 
·STOCKHOLDER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .40 DAYS, LESS 5. FOR PLEA~. 

. ~~ . ~ 

<rri·· the Mat~er of ;Disciplinary 
· Proce:edirlgs against ..... · · · : .. -· 

· Matte'O .. Valenti 
· · . t/a ·Marty·' s ~AA Bar & . Gr.ill 

· 500 Wash-!ngton Avenue · · 
.... >South Amboy, N. J •.. 

) 

. ) 
. ) 

) 

Holder of.Plenary.Retai-l'Consumpt:i.on. )· 
Lice·m.se C.-34, issued by the Common 
Council of the City of South Amboy. - .) 

\ · .. 

~'Joseph T~·Ka~ch~r, Es~~~ Attorney for Eicerisee. 

CONCI.iUSIONS 
and 

O·RDER 

·'..Edward. F. · Ambro·se; Esq., .Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic~: 
·· - Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIREPTOR: . 
. ' -
. . . . License·e pleads !!Q.ll vult to a charge alleging that on . 
. Sept-ember 11.,J 1965., he sold· mi,xed drinks of alcoholic beverages to 

.. an.intoxicated person, in violation of Rule 1 9f State. Regulation 
No. 20. 

. . 

", " ·. . Licensee· .. tia.s a previous .record of suspension of lice~se'. 
·by. the municipal issuing authority (1) for ten. days-. effec.tive. : .:.· 
March IS, 1946,- and (2) for thirty days effectiv_e Oc~ober I, 1957;-. · 
both for sale to minors; by the Director (3) for fo:bty -days effec-.: 

. tive AU.gust .3, 19~9; for farming ·ou:t the license and possession of 
'indecent --matter., (Re Valenti, Bulletin 1294, Item l}; and by_ .. the . · : ... 
municipal ~·iss·u1ng·· au.tho.rity (4} for fifteen day_s· effective August .~:. 
7, · 1961,. tor. permitting. a brawl on the licensed prem~ses. In addl~·"; 
tion, t~e license of Wo.odlarid Grove, ~nG ... (of whieh Matteo Valenti ! ·.: 

.was ·president· 8.n:.9.. princi_pal st9.ckholder). for premises Jernee, Mill · 
.Road, . Say~.~ville, was_ suspend.ad py the municipal issui~g author;tty ·. 
(5) .. for· three days, effectiv·e January 26, 19601· for permitting ·a · 

· brawl on th~ licensed premises; . by the Director ~6) for forty-flVe 
.d~ys ·effective June 19, 1961·, for sale tq minors· and false state-. 
inElnt in the lic.ep.se application: (Re Woodland Grove t Inc., Bulletin . 
1401, Item·· 3); by _the municipal is-suing_ authority 7) for thirty­
five .days effective November 11, 1963, for sale to ·minors; and by 

,.the Director·(S) for~orty days effective Jun~ 2, 1965, for sale 
;:··to minors· ·(Re . Woodland· Grove·, Inc •. , Bulletin 1625 ,. Item 4). . . . . · ,: 

. . . . ·I . . , . . . . . . ·. 

:,~:,;:' < :.:· · · ·;. · .", Th~ p;_.e.y:i.~us recc;>r.4 · .. of s'itsp-ensions of lic·~~s e : in ·t946 ... ·. 
·through. 1960 .for dissimilar ·violations will be disr·egarded because . 

. -o·q~:u.-rring mor~. ~ban.five years .. : ago·~ " Hence, t~·e li·cense will be . · .: ·. 
·,..:·suspend.ad for ,t·wenty "days.--.. (Re ·Ed 1 s ·. Tavern,. Bullet.i.n 1627,. ·Item- .9.)"; ,: .. 
:<to whic.h will ·be· added twenty,.days by. reason. of -the licensee's · <"::.:_ 
; .. : ·;record· of suspen·sion· ·or· license· f~r ·dissimilar~ viol~ tion occurring:<.· 
::'},i~, 1961 ·.arid. the>·:record . of .. sµsp.e~~.ion_s of license. of . Woodla,nd Grov~ ;· <.· _ . 

.. >l)1c. (Re Tarlowe,,. Bulletin 1580,,_ '.Itani.·. 6) for dis~i-milar .violations.:: 
:·"·;/6'¢.curri-ng in ·19611 .. · 1963 and'~:<.19q_s,:.:-:·t.o~a1ing ·four· su~pens·ions for.-,··:·~. -
"':'U.g'.issimilar violati6n~"- OC~Ur'.f'.'.ing·:')1i tbi,n.. the '.past .f~ye yea~s (cf~ ,.·· . _: 
/(:Re···Hala Cornoration;· ... BuJ.let,in.:.· 1525 .. ; >Item· 4; .. ·Re· The Count Cafe.;'_ . ~-:- .:\ '",. 
it:Bulletin l.643, Item· 3) ,- .. or. ~--: .. :total:,or, !'orty ·days,. witn remissic>n .. · ... 
<~::of·,Jive ,days for·, the· p+ea: entere~i I;eaving a net ·suspension of. · ", 

, <:thirty-five days.,, ... · _ · ·; .... ·" "'.. 1. · .. _ .. ·~. • • '. • • , ·., • · • ·: 

• ~ • ~: r I f ~'. • ~, . ' . .• .· • ·~ •', • ,· • • 1 

•; • ' •• ' •, , • •' '".,. 

1 

·: • 

1 

• • • • ::! ~. ;. z" • ~ • • •~ . , • :· • ;: , 
1 1 

> '~. 

· <" ;-.Ac«~o.~ding~Y.i.": .1 t_": :I~,. .·:.on:· .. this'"· 15th ,«iay· _'.·~r:- ·N~vember, -1965;'.'.';, .. 
.. • • :_-{;· .. , ... • 1. <:·-:. ;_: 
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ORDERED that .Plenary Retail Consumption License C-34, · 
issued .by t_he Common Council of the City qf South Amboy to .Matteo 
Valenti, t/a Marty's AA Bar & Grill, for premises 500 Washington 
·Aven"U:.e, South _$lboy·, oe e.nd ~he. sam~. is hereby suspended for 
thirty-five (35) dars, c.ommenq.ing at 2:00 aeme Wednesday, Novem­
ber 17, 1965,·and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, December 22, 

.1965. . 
•', . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR :· 

" 

~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF DRINKS FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMP­
TION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5,;'_l),t\YS,_ LESS 2 FOR PLEA • 

. · . . . .t.:-~··:.. . . 
' . 

In th~ Matter Qf Disciplinary 
.Proceed1ngs against · 

Anna M. Jerome 
t/a Jerome Tavern 
109 South Broadway 
South Amboy, Ne J@ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consu,mption ) 
License C-28, issued by_ ~he_~4a.Yor 
and Common Council of the CH;y of ) 
South.Amboy. · · · 
------~-~-~-~--.~~-~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., App.~aring fo'r Division of Alcoholic 

·,i; Beverage · c·ontrol •. ·". 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Llqensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
July 30, 1965, she sold a mixed drink of an alcoholic beverage in 
a cardboard container for consumptiop off the licensed premises, 
in violatibn of R.S. 33:1-2. · 

Absent prior record,. the license will be suspended for 
five days, with remission of. two days for the plea· entered, 
leaving a net suspension of three days. Re DeWald, Bulletin 1533, 
Item llo 

Accordingly, it is, "on· this 15th day of November, 1965, 

_ ORDERED that Plena:r;y>~etail Consumption License· C-28, 
issued .bY the Mayor and .Co~~nf:.Gouncil of the City of· South. Amboy 
to Anna M. Jerome, t/a Jerom.~ ,.T.3,;'y,ern, .for p.remises 109 South 
BroadWE1Y South Amboy,_ be and". th'e . same is. hereby suspended for 
three t3) day~,. commenc~ng at ·2·:00 a.m. ·Monday, Novembe·r 22, 1965·, 
and-. terminating at 2:00 aom• ·:T~µJ;sday, November 25, 1965.. . " 

·"''. 

. . ' . :~ . . 

: -·. ·,:_ 

·:. ,··,";:· 
; 

. '•,'' 

_.,. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

\ 
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10.· ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS' - r:PERMITTING MINOR TO SELL: ALCOHOLIC 
.BEVERAGES.~ .. :LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR~f.LEAc1 .. 

. " '.. ~ . ' . " . . . . . . . : .' '<''· .. . . . . . .: ... · ....... :: .. : ·": .. 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ MINOR PERMI~TEE SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVE• 
RAGES .... PERMIT SUSPENDED 'FOR 30 DAYS, LES.S 5 FOR PLEA.·.:.· .:. ~· . 

In the Matter ··or Disciplinary 
Pr·oceedings • aga1hst · '-:) 

. ·. . ~ . . 

~ S'alvatdr·e: &·"".Lillian Baldanza 
. . .. \ Vito & Lucille Pino 

·:ti/a Lii"l ts Del. &·Liquor 
)234-A Market St~eet· 

) 

) 
arid 

) 

) 
.. East Pater·son·, Nil J,. 

.. · . .. . "'.:. . . ) 
tfolder.s Q;f Plenary Retail Distribu- . 
~lon; Lic~nse., D~l, .. 1-ssued· by the ) 
Borough: dounc.11 of. the Borough of 

;·.East: Paterson .. · · ) 
•.·.· ·and. •. . . ' . ~. 

..... ·M6nica. Here 
:·.· .. -·.·38 Hillman Drive . 
·..,. · Ea~t .. Pa.terson, N. J~ 

) 

.) 

) 

. ~ ,Hold~r of Limited Emp+oyment .Permit) 
.. ; ". :·N6.··: 7·58, issued by the Director of 

:::_:.~.· .. ·::th,e -·Division- of .Alcoholi.c Beverage ) 

;:;yeo.~trol _. _ ~ ~ .:_ __ ··-;. _ ~ ~ __ _) . 

, . 

. , ; .. . -'. 
. ~- .. 

; . . . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

.. :.>:.:. Grabqw.; ·Verp .& Rosenfelt,· ·Esqs:~, by George s. Grabow; Esq~,.· . 
. , .. . ...... · .. -· · ". . : · .·Attor·n~ys. for I:;icensees and Permi ttee. 
_<E~·~ard .:F. ·Atµbr.6s~, Esqo ,. Appea;r:'irig for Division of Alco.holic 

. '. BY ·:.THE·: .. b!.REC.TOtl: >·. Beverage. Corttro;i.. 
.... . . ~' .' . . . .· . . 

. . 

/.~ .. <i~··::< ·::;:: .ti:cen~ees·:: plead- -no rt '"vult to a. charge alleging that on -- .. 
~;~.:ep.~~mp'~r:.29·, ~S.65, they.,permitted Monica Gere,- a minpr employe.e;· .· 
~:to:-.·~·,sell ·a· 6-pack of beer, in violation of Rule 2 of State· ReguJ.a..:.: 
~·t:ton· ·No:~.-.11. · :.: . , . ·· 

·."j'>:.{ :'."..'·;~:r~ittee, •age· 17, pleads· !!Q1! vu! t to· a charge aiieg.ing · 
~~-t·ba~ · on:··Sept~mber .29, 1965, .. she sold. a 6~pack of beer in c-ontra-.. · · 
;,~v-~·!ltion,::o_f.: .. the .... ~Ond-iti6~.· o.f her:, .. · emp.loym-ent permit pr.ohibi ting her;· 
.~'.~.ale!'.::'6.f_::.~lcd:q,olic bever.ages,.··iri violation of R~S"o 33:1~26-•. ··,· "· -

.!;''.}}.·,;( ~<· .. ;\~~~~tprior ie~Qrd, .. the iicense w1l1 .. ·be S11s11ended ror . 
:.t~I.l; 'day-s, ' .. wi:th .r.emis.sion. or· 'five. days:.' for t'he. pl-ea .. entered,; . le~ving . 

',:J1-<-.n.et · ·,·su.s.pe.ns~o.h)),f five .day_s;" ·and· the !perml t wi11 ·be suspended- .. for .. · . 
. >t:ni,-r.ty_'~::~~ys ;:::'.:Wi:th'." re.mis_sion .:of .. _f:iye ·days· for _tr~e · plea ·en .. tered, ' 
· :r>leaving· :.a·- r\e~·,..:~~.~pensio~ of .·twenty-.. fiv:e ·day.~ .. ". : Re Bella-Samsons · ; ·· 

..... 'Liqi.rors·--a~:n-shenbaum; .:Bulletin·:.:150;, .. Item 2.: . . . .. .. · 

'.::··: · ·, . ·. '~:ic~o~d1ng1y,. itf~; ~n thi~ · 2~th.~ay ~i :N~~emb~r,• :l965~ .· 

· ·'f 0_,,·5;,'.;:t;:.'i;;;:,;0,~D~riliD·. ihat· PI ena;i· .. Re tai~ DiS t~1Jlu~i6n Lici(~~e· ·n .. :b·• ... •· 
·:~··:~,ss,u·~a-.·:~·:l:)Y/.~he ... ·~·B~:ro~gh .. council _·qr ·.t~e ·Bcn;ough of ~East .. Pat~rson ·~o< 
. '--S~1va_~cfr:.e}/··~~~: ... ;L.ill'i~n-·- .BaJ~d_anz.~. ,a.~d;:.Vito·: .. and· .. I,uctll_e :.Pfpo·, ... ,-t/ a,,_,,·:"~: : .... 
",Lill};$-__:, De.~··~<&f\Ji+qµ9r I .. for ·pr_emis~s ::.2-34~A:. Marke.~.\, S~~e.et ,. ··Ea.s,t ·<:···:, · . 
·': p~~~.r:s.~.D:;': :}"~ > ?,p.~ -:~the:"·.~ am'e . is':: ~~~epy.: .. s us Ile hd ed_ r_o.r. ;liv~ ~ .. :. ·< 5) ·~·, ('.lays; .. \, 
'.::comme.nc1ng:·: a·t 9·:.00: a~m·e:: Monday,.: Decemb.er. 6:,:" 1965, -, ~nd.' ~ern,tinat1.pg.; 

.\~at·;,'?:~:0;:9:~~;:~!~m~~-6§~~~~·~:Bii,~~;. ue.:c.ein~e.r_~:·;t1:~:: \~9~5r· , .. a~d-~ .. ·~~··~_if .. r,u.~tl].er:::-- ·>· ·r.·i,',:,:;,:-:: 
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ORDERED that·11mited Employment Permit No~ ·758, issued 
.by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
Monica Gere, fbr· the fiscal 'year .. 19'~5-66, be and the same is he:reby 

.·suspended fo\. twenty-five (?"5) ··days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. Mon~· 
day, Dec~Jnber 6,· 1965, and t~,rml~ating at 9-:00 a.m. Frd.4ay,. 
December 31, 196~. . 

t!OSEPH P. LO RD!, . -
DIRECTOR 

·DISQUALIFICATION- .REJ:10V.AL PROCEE.PJ,NJ}S-
ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATIQN:~ ){;4:: .. 

POSSESSION OF POLICY MUMBERS -

. . . . . . ·. :" .. ~ . ·. . . ',);,;·:;;f!\;:~i;\:~:~,~~-i~:',:; 
In the Matter ·.o.f. an .Applica~~-~--tj;~J"~­
to Remove · Dis,q.ua-lt'ifi.ca.tioµ -be,~.~>:;;} .. 

. cause of a Coriv:.ic·tion," Pusua~t )Q~1;; · 
to R.S. · 33 :l-31 .• 2 . . 3' 
Case No. 1965· ... 

·. : . _·n· ) 

__. - - ...... -- ~ - - - - - - - - - . ...:.... .' 
. . 

. . 

CONCLUSIONS. 
and· 

ORDER 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

Petitioner .•.s cr1iii;~"'.~~~ord discloses that on September 
. 4, 1942, he WQ.s ·co,nvicted ±.r:i')t:t;he ~;\Special Sessions Court of Ne_w · 
·.York· for posse.s-sion· of poTiq~;.·· ·.'!):\~?~rs", as a result thereof was 
fined $50. Pe·t·;t_ttoner admi~~:~~~i~til9!'tt~,~ at the time of his arrest 

.. resul.tfng in apo·resaid conv:f~~~·!·t~O:~, '.'.he was employed as ... a grocery 
clerk and in ca,nnection ther~i~:i·t~r:i accepted policy "nu.Tl).bers 11 bets 
for his employer. · 

Since 4he crime of "wti:i,.d.h .petitioner was convicted in­
volves _the eleme;tj.t, of moral' D~'ilr:p;:~tttcre (Re Elig. #7'26, Bulletin 
1558, Item 3), · ne ·was thereby re.nde.red ineligible to be engaged 
in the alcoholic. beverag~ iridµstr:.r in this State. R.s., 33:1-25, 26, 

4t the hearing held.herein, petitioner (50 years old) 
. testified that p.e is married. a;nd.:: living with his wife and three . 
· children; that· f.or the past five -.ye·ars he has lived at his _present ... 

-·"·address·, -·and that: he has, been. employed as a mq.nager of food markets 
._for eight. yea.rs.; .. : 

.. ~ 

· .·! · · -.' <.P~ti tipner furthe:r\-.:t:e,$.:tlf.J1e.d that he ts asking for the 
· rell1ova:f__ qf .. his-" .. "disqualificatioh''".~'6':. :b'e free to e~g-age in the alco-· ... ' > 

... ; .. hol.ic beverage. in~ustry in this S'~c;.te and that, ever since his con~ .· .. .. 
::J \":-/'~ict_ion .in·· 194~,·-he has. no~_:J~"~:~.P·<.pp:nvJcted ·of any crime, or arrested.· 

;~-~\}/ ~ ·.·• ·.·. ·. '.l'~~ Poi~c e Departrn~ii~ tfl' ihe municipality wherein the 
'._:<·::/'·pe:ti tioner .re~si.des. reports .. t11at ~bere are no complaints or inves­
<::{ .. :tigations ·p_resent~Y-.Pending. a·g·a1nst petitioner .• 
't:'/~:{::_:~.> .:. ."·;. ,· : . . ,. ' . " .-. . . . . . . . ' . 
:. /':f~; ·>··:· "> ·_.·. • ·pe~it_.forier produced thr;e·e_ 9h~racter wi tnesse·s (an oper-

.. '.: .. ~.t~r"-qf- ·a ,Jbod··:mar~et;:: ... a sec:urity _gu~rd, and a gr".l_cery clerk) who . 
-.te·stifi-e<i'·.,.that/they have" known. petltioner- for more'-than five years· 
last· pa$t and that;. in thei;r.·opin.ion, he is now an honest, law:-
·~oid~ .. ng .pe:rs·on~-,.,1.th_.a~ good repU:ta.~ion... . . . ·· · · . . · · 

'. ~-··· .:'.' .. ·.· .. ,:._, ....... ·. •' .. :·'.f:"~.:·;:;}l:~J.-,',.' . . . . 
.. · /.: .... ·:-· · :·'..- "Cop.sfderi'ng ··all of the":)'.ltfin:~esaid ·.facts and circumstances, · 

.. :r··am s.atisfied·~ tP:.a:t.· p~etitloner·>h~s._:~;:conducted himself in a law- . 
:·_.' .... _.:;:~.b:tdtng cman:rier,· :ror::;f.ive ·years ~as~t: :P·~st, anct th,.t: ·his . association 
··twith.-.the. alcoholic .·be-verage · i~ndu~:t.;ry in this State wfll, not be · 

~. · ~,::;~@nt~arz, . t:~1::~1~:,,;::;~:,:~l:~i~:s; 2~d ~ay or. Dece~ber ~. 1965 

. ,-- ~ . 
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. ,{)R.DERED· that p·etit-ioner •s· statutory, q;isqualification. · 
because or· the conviction described herein be and the same is· 

.·· ·hereby· removed, in accordance with the pro.yisions o{ R._S·ii )3_:·J.~3I~2 • .-
~ .. -

. JOSEPH P·~ .°LORDI1 -. . :··· ... '. 
DIRECTOR ., .... . 

12. - _STATUTORY 'AUTOMATI.C SUSPENSION"~ ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION.·.. . ' 
. -. : ,\ ~' .. : . -- ' 

Auto.Susp.#269 . ) 
In the M~tter of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary ) 
Retail Consumption License C..;..154-, 
issued by -th_e Board of Alcoholic·· ) 
Beverage Control for·. the City·· of 
P~terson·to · ) 

Harold Sandford & Norma Sandford; ) 
t/a Club Norma · 
331 Straight Street ) 

· PfJ.-terson, · N •: -~. . . 

-~------~--------~-~ 
-BY .THE DIRECTOR: · 

On Petition · ·. 

0- R D -~ R 

' .... · 

. . It appears from the .petition filed herein and the ·rec·ord~. 
of this Divisiofr t_hat on November 8, .1965, Harold· Sandf_ord,- one· of: . 

.. the petitioners, was fined- $50 and $5 costs in the Paterson .. Municipal 
Court after being found guilty of a charge of sale of alcoholic · 
beverages to minors on October 22, 1965, in violation of R.S •. 33:Ii. 

· · 77. The· conviction result.ed .in the au_tomatic suspension of the · · 
license for the balance.of its term. R~s. 33:1-31.1. The su~pen~iori 
has not been· effectuated because of the pendency of this proceed~ng~ ,.:,:·: 

It further appear·s that the municipal issuing autho-·rt ty· ·:-_.-_. 
h~s suspended the. license for· fifteen days .effective 3:00. a.tn. on·· 

·. ! ..-: . Nov~tnber J8j 1965, after confessive plea to :a- charge in disciplinary 
·- ·· . proceedin§s -alleging the same sales to. the minors Q Hence, I· shall: .. 

. lift the automatic suspension in anticipation of· the service· of the. , 
·:currently ef-fective municipal suspension. Re Kassner, Bull~tin 1596, 
Item 5. · · ~ . '-_:"'~"'- - . . 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 2Jd day of November, -1965, 

ORDERED that the statutory- automatic. susp'ension of said·. · 
', ·11cense · c::..154· be , arid the same is here by lifted, effective at 3: 00 
,,·a~m. , Friday, December 3,. 1965 •.. _. · · · 

New Jersey State Ubrany 


